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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CURI AM The Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR)
filed a three-count disciplinary conplaint against Attorney
M chael J. Pierski alleging professional m sconduct arising from
one client nmatter and seeking a public reprinmnd. At t or ney
Pierski did not contest the allegations of m sconduct. Janes J.
W ni arski was appointed referee. Following a hearing limted to
the issue of discipline, Referee Wniarski recomended the

i mposition of a public reprimand and costs.
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12 No appeal has been filed. The matter is submtted for
this court's review pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).! W conclude the
record supports the referee's findings of fact and concl usions
of law. W agree with the referee's recommendation to inpose a
public reprimnd. We order Attorney Pierski to bear the costs
of this proceeding.

13 Attorney Pierski was admtted to the practice of |aw
in Wsconsin in 1990. He practices in MIlwaukee. In 2003
Attorney Pierski was issued a private reprimand for failing to
pronptly deliver funds to a third party, in violation of forner
SCR 20:1.15(b), and for failing to cooperate with an OR
investigation in violation of SCR 22.03(6). Private Reprinmand
2003- 26.

14 In April of 2006 an attorney in California, CL.,
contacted Attorney Pierski for the purpose of initiating
ancillary probate proceedings to transfer title of real estate
|ocated in MIlwaukee County, W sconsi n. Attorney C L.
represented V.C. regarding the probate of her parents' estates
in California. Under the terms of the decedents' wlls, their

property located in Wsconsin was to pass to a famly trust.

1 SCR 22.17(2) provides as follows:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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15 Attorney Pierski agreed to handle the matter. On
April 24, 2006, CL.'s office forwarded copies of various
docunents to Attorney Pierski for his review On Cctober 26,
2006, after V.C was appointed special admnistrator in
California, C L. sent Attorney Pierski certified copies of the
order for probate and letters of special adm nistration. C. L.
requested that Attorney Pierski prepare the necessary docunents
for V.C.'s signature and forward them to V.C C.L. also
requested courtesy copies of all correspondence Attorney Pierski
sent to V.C., and requested that Attorney Pierski contact C. L.
if he required any further docunentation.

16 In January of 2007 CL.'s firm sent a facsimle
message to Attorney Pierski asking for an update and requesting
that Attorney Pierski provide a letter detailing the current
status of the ancillary proceeding in Wsconsin for subm ssion
to the probate court in California. Attorney Pierski did not
respond.

M7 Over the next several nonths, C L. and V.C attenpted
to contact Attorney Pierski nunerous tinmes by tel ephone and |eft
messages with his secretary. Attorney Pierski did not respond
to C.L. or V.C., nor did he return any of their phone calls.

18 Attorney Pierski took no action to transfer the real
property to the trust.

19 C. L. filed a grievance against Attorney Pierski. The
OLR contacted Attorney Pierski to obtain a formal response.

Attorney Pierski failed to respond to several requests from the
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OLR before finally providing the requested response on
Decenber 10, 2007.7

110 On Decenber 14, 2010, the OLR filed a three-count
conplaint, alleging that: (1) by failing to take any action to
transfer the real property to the famly trust, Attorney Piersk
failed to act wth reasonable diligence and pronptness in
representing a client, in violation of SCR 20:1.3;% (2) by
failing to respond to inquiries fromV.C. and C. L. beginning in
January 2007 and continuing through md-July of 2007, Attorney
Pierski failed to pronptly conply with a client's reasonable
requests for information, in violation of fornmer SCR 20:1.4(a)*
(effective through June 30, 2007) and current SCR 20:1.4(a)(4)°>
(effective July 1, 2007); and (3) by failing to provide his

initial response to the grievance within 20 days and by failing

2 Afiter the grievance was filed in the current case, OLR
offered Attorney Pierski a private reprimand. Attorney Piersk
consented and the private reprimand was presented to a referee

for approval, pursuant to SCR 22.09. That referee refused to
accept the agreenent for a private reprimand in this case,
citing simlar <conduct 1in both <cases (the prior private

reprimand from 2003 and the current case) and the need for
progressive discipline. Attorney Pierski would not agree to a
public reprimand. The OLR then filed the disciplinary conplaint
in the current case.

3 SCR 20:1.3 states "[a] |awer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

4 Former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007)
provided that "[a] |lawer shall keep a client reasonably
i nformed about the status of a matter and pronptly conply wth
reasonabl e requests for information.”

® SCR 20:1.4(a)(4) states a lawer shall "pronptly conply
wi th reasonabl e requests by the client for information; . . . ."

4
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to tinmely respond to OLR s requests for a supplenental response
until being personally served with a final notice threatening
the tenporary suspension of his license, Attorney Pierski failed
to cooperate wth an OLR investigation, contrary to
SCRs 22.03(2) and (6),° which are enforced via SCR 20:8.4(h).’
11 The parties filed a "Stipulation of Facts and
Adm ssion of Violation" on June 20, 2011. By way of the

stipulation, Attorney Pierski admtted the primary allegations

® SCRs 22.03(2) and (6) state:

(2) Upon commenci ng an i nvesti gation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
al l eged m sconduct wthin 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director nmay allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and may conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
pr esent any information deened relevant to the
i nvesti gation.

(6) In the <course of the investigation, the
respondent's wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

" SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
|awer to fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed wiwth the office of l|lawer regulation as required by SCR
21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or SCR
22.04(1); "
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of the conplaint and also admtted that the facts constitute
violations of the cited suprenme court rules. Attorney Piersk

reserved the right to present evidence and testinony regarding
t he appropriate sanction.

12 The referee then heard and considered the parties’
argunments regarding discipline. Attorney Pierski argued for a
second private reprimand. The COLR argued that since the conduct
in the 2003 private reprimnd case and the conduct in this case
are very simlar, including failure to cooperate with the OLR in
each case, that progressive discipline nust be inposed in this
case and requested a public reprinmnd. The referee filed his
report and recommendati on on Septenber 15, 2011. No appeal has
been fil ed.

13 The court will affirm the referee's findings of fact

unless they are clearly erroneous. In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 495, 269 Ws. 2d 43

675 N. W 2d 747. The referee's conclusions of law are reviewed
de novo. Id.

114 The referee articulated the factors to be considered
in inmposing appropriate discipline for professional msconduct,
which include: (1) the seriousness, nature and extent of the
m sconduct; (2) the level of discipline needed to protect the
public, the courts, and the |legal system from repetition of the
attorney's msconduct; (3) the need to inpress upon the attorney
the seriousness of the msconduct; and (4) the need to deter

other attorneys from conmtting simlar m sconduct. In re
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Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Carroll, 2001 W 130, 940, 248

Ws. 2d 662, 636 N.W2d 718.

115 The referee noted he was troubled by the fact that
Attorney Pierski, wth no good explanation, has again failed to
cooperate with an OLR investigation. The referee stated that
the "only conclusion | can reach is that [Attorney Pierski]
sinply ignored his duties and responsibilities in relation to
the ancillary probate proceeding he had agreed to undertake. He
also, for the second tinme, ignored his duties as a Wsconsin
attorney to pronptly and tinely respond to a grievance as
requested by OLR " The referee found no evidence that Attorney
Pi erski had any kind of inproper notive in failing to handle the
ancillary probate proceeding or failing to tinely respond to
OLR s investigation, but concluded that Attorney Pierski "sinply
did not recogni ze the urgency and his responsibility to do so in
either case.” On balance the referee recommended, and we agree,
that a public reprimand is appropriate in this case. The
referee also recommended, and we agree, that Attorney Pierski
should be responsible for all costs of this disciplinary
proceedi ng which total $5,179.43 as of Cctober 5, 2011.

16 IT IS ORDERED that Mchael J. Pierski is publicly
repri manded for his professional m sconduct.

17 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Mchael J. Pierski pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tinme specified and absent a showing to this
court of his inability to pay the costs wthin that tine, the

7
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license of Mchael J. Pierski to practice law in Wsconsin shal

be suspended until further order of the court.
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